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Headstone of JOHNL. HORTON, a
veteran of the Revolution, who was
a private in Col. Van Corllandt's
3rd Regiment, Westchester County
Militia, New York. His grave is
in a rapidly disappearing cemetery
at Adams' Comers, 6 miles north
east of Peekskill.

'io/i ,0 ■■

Cemetery
in^criptionsi

P HARISBURG, Ohio, cem
etery records furnished
bv Allen D. Sheneman of

as high as my head, and tall grass,
I found the grave markers. Most
of them had fallen over. It was im

possible to read all the data on
them, however, 1 did copy much of
it best I could. The first burials

here appear to have been made in
1839, the last about 1855. Tt

Santa Ana, California. He
states, "On a recent trip to the
village of Pharisburg, Leesburg
township. Union County, Ohio, 1
asked some of the older people
where I might find the old Bannon
graveyard. I was told that hardly
anyone around there knew anything

Henry GOODRICH, died Sept. 14,
1850.

Henry H. GANDY, died (half of
the marker missing. Other re
cords show he died March 27,
1849).

In memory of Sally, wife of Henry
H. GANDY, departed this life
Sept. 1, 1846, in the 62 year of
her age. Her glass is run, she
sleeps in clay, waiting until res-
erection day.

Isaac WHITE, died April 26, 1844,
aged 59 yrs., 8 mos. , 26 days.

Catherine Janey,
M. BRENNAN, died March 10,
l(illeg.) aged 69 yrs. , (?) mos. ,
4 days.

Ba(illeg.), dau. of I. and J. WHITE

of T. and

about it as it had not been kept up
or cared for over the past hundred

I did find the place, as re-years,
corded in the Union County History.
It was a half mile east of Pharis

burg, back along the creek, across
a large field. It was well protected
by many strands of barbed wire,
rather close together, making it
almost impossible for anyone to
get inside. I did get in finally by
finding a low place where I could
stretch the barbed wire up a little
and crawlled under. It looked as

though there hadn't been anybody
alive in there for many years. A-

all the underbrush, weeds



1845 to 1887, apparently,

following is all I could copy.

Thedied age 22 yrs., 9 mos., 15days.

Robert PHARES, died Nov. 2fi,

1839, age (?)G yrs. and 1 mo.

Mary, wife of Robert PHARES,

died Jan. 16, 1851 (could be 6),

age 79 (or 73) yrs., II mos., 14

days.

Jane, wife of Jonathan STEPHEN,

died Sept. 23. 1852.

—ght, died March 9, 1852, aged

62 yrs. (too dim to read all).

Ab (possibly Abijah GANDY),

died June 2. 1853.

Martha, wife of Ephraim CARY,

died July 21, 1853, aged 52 yrs.,

7 mos. and 6 days.

Sheppard, son of A. and T. GANDY,

died May 31, 1855, age 3 days.

Jane, dau. of C. H. and M. CARY,

died March 12, 1853, age 1 yr.,

5 mos. , 6 days.

Jacob GANDY, died March 1852,

aged 38 yrs., (balance illeg.).

Rebecca, wife of Abijah GANDY,

died July 22, 1851, aged 78 yrs. ,

(?) mos., 12 days.

Elisha, son of Abijah and Rebecca

GANDY, died Dec. 11, 1845, age

11 yrs., 5 mos., 18 days.

Phebe wife of (illeg.) aged 25 yrs.,

9 mos. , 4 days.

John WOOD, died Sept. 24, 1852,

aged 73 yrs.

Nancy, wife of J. SPURGIN, died

Oct. 9, 1859.

Elanor, wife of Robert T,EE, died

Nov. 18, 1851, aged 21 yrs., 11

mos., 4 days.

Clarissa, dau. of J. and N. T.

ARMSTRONG, died Sept. 5, 1854,

age 1 yr.

William ABRAHAM, died Sept. 12,

1860, aged 29 yrs., 8 mos., 26

days.

Eleanor (illeg.) William ABRAHAM,

died June 23, 1850, age. 36 yrs. ,

5 mos., 5 days.

Josephine (dau. of?) G. R. and M.

S. KELSEY, died March 19,1857.

John R. SANDERS, died July 25,

1845, aged 24 yrs. , 6 mos, 24

days.

Nancy TAYLOR (illeg.) El ARM

STRONG, died Aug. 15, 1868,

aged 50 yrs., 5 mos., 6 days.

George W. , son of W. and A. E.

DEEPER, died Sept. 10, 1853,

age 5 yrs., 25 days.

Martha, dau. of J. and E. WING

FIELD, died July 22, 1846, age

7 yrs., 1 mo.

Margaret KINKADE, died April 20,

1850, age about 75 yrs.

Angeline KINKADE, died March 3,

1848. age 1 yr., 8 mos.

Sarah E., dau. of S. and Ann

WHEELER, died Jan. 24, 1851,

age 9 yrs., 3 mos., 20 days.

Ellen, dau. of Thomas and Mar

garet WALKER, died Dec. 16,

1851, aged 24 yrs., 2 mos. , 26

days.
Children of A. and M. A. LEE:

.4nna, died Jan. 1, 1855, aged

23 days; Sarah, died Jan. 1,

1855.

Andrew SMITH, died Sept. 22,

Mr. Sheneman notes that,

"This is the end of the Brannon

graveyard records. Some cannot
be read. I also visited the old

Smith graveyard, just off road 128,

which runs along the south border

of Leesburg Township. I found it

at the end of a long lane which had

once been a road, according to the

1877 map on which its location is
sho\v)i. It is uncared-for and the

markers are hard to find and very
difficult to read. It was used from



1864, ill the 68 yrs. of his age.

Viola, clau. of J. B. and M. L.

WARNER, died Jan. 15, 1871, age

2 yrs., 3 mos., 23 days.

Anna E., dau. of G. and G. J.

HILDEBRAND, died Feb. 25, 1878,

aged 21 yrs., 9 mos. , 10 days.

Mattie, dau. of William and A.

LAIRD, died June 25, 1887, aged

15 yrs., 9 mos., 3 days.

Anna, dau. of Thomas LEE, died

March 30, 1870, age 73 yrs., 3

mos., 3 days.

Many other stones that had fallen

face down, were too heavy to move,

consequently could not be read.

JaneXjRABLE, dau. of Eai^art,
diedVne 18, 1845. /

FrancisViarion GRABL^ son of
Earhart\died April I‘ i' , 1847.

(Note: Eariiart was scm of Philip).

Margaret, \we of Sy^RABLE, 77,

died Oct. 2,^85o/
Samuel GRABLEVaged 87 years,

died April 23,^48.

Harriet A. Ry^CDIBF, age 22 yrs.,

died April ‘iA, 184^

Alfred R. ̂ DCLIFF\died Sept. 15,
1841. / \

John Os^n RADCLIFF, \ged lOyrs.

5 mo^, died Aug. 28, 1^4.

Anne pariah RADCLIFF, a^d 2
●axoi. , 5 days, died Feb. 2o\ 1827.

Jos/ph RADCLIFF, aged 64 y^rs,
died Feb. 2, 1865. \HRABLE Graveyard, located

ih Redstone Township, Fay
ette County, Pennsylvania;
records furnished by R chard

Hathawaylof Pomona, California.
Tord Burials in Cambridge

Cemetery, Cambrid^, Mass
achusetts, copied

John Woodruff, l^N, about
and furnished by /eannette

Captain
Lydia GRABLE, wife of T. F. Ran

dolph, agea 35 years, dieci Aug.
19th, 1851.\ /

Samuel GRABBLE, aged 8^years,
died Sept. 17\l811. /

Hannah GRABL^ (his w. ), aged 71
years, died Jun^29,/l804.

Delight GRABLE, \la^ghter of Phil
lip Grable, aged 2'wears, 5 months

and 17 days, diedy&ig. 26, 1811.
Jeremiah DOWNS,/di^ March 5,

1816 (father of Nancy Downs).-

Philip GRABLE,/agod G^j'ears, 3
months and 5 days, diecft May 1,
1837. / \

Sarah WHEATON, died Sep\. 1,

1838. J \
Nancy GRABLE, wife of PhiMp Gra

ble, aged76 years, died Julw
1850. / \

9,

Nimrod^RABLE, son of Philii:
died S*ept. 1, 1881.

Mary COOPER, wife of Earhart
Grable, died June 24, 1837.

1938,
Ford W(^druff.

Thomas FO: . b. Tig., 28 Jan.
icl^eport, Mass. ,1767, d. Camb

25 Sept. 1822.
Catherine, his ,

1784, d. 3 De/. 187
John FORD,

.. Boston Dec.

Aug. 1807,

d. Cambri(^eport 19 Ap'hil 1878.
Nancy, hisw. , b. Boston 2'8, Aug.

1805, d./28 Feb. 1869. \

Sarah El^abeth FORD, dau. of\phn
and N^cy Ford, 1846-1905. \

Mercy/TORD, wife of Frederick B.\

JOy d. Boston 22 April 1858,
agdtl 42 years.

!. Boston

Gcdrge R. FORD
Albert A. FORD.
A—?—, wife of Albert Ford.
H. J. FORD.

Mary .Agnes FORD, wife of II. J.* > ^

CAL SObit- i i
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the mighty ship ●●●

MAYFLOWER-■t
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of descent from

the Mayflower of mem
bers of the Southern

Califoi-nia Genealogical
Society. The original
papers with sources are
kept on file at the Soci
ety's Library.
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The Fort-M6etinghouse, Plymouth Colon<-\

MAYFLOWER ANCESTRY OF ESTHER BOONE AUSTERMAN

1. JAIMES CHILTON, died on board Mayflower 8 Dec. 1G20; his wife,
name unlinown, died in spring of 1621.

2. ISABELLA CHILTON (lapt. X586/7-
3. SARAH CHANDLER, mar.'Solomon Leonard.

JOHN LEONARD (c.l645-i699), name of wife not definitely known.
JOSLAH LEON.ARD '(1680-C1744), mar. Marjoram Washlmrn.

6. NATHAN LEONARD (17 1765), mar. Thankful Bessee.
7. SARAH LEONARD (17o6-1837), mar. John Miller.
8. SARAH MILLER (1730-1^64), mar. Abraham Leeman Densmore.
9. PHEBE DENSMORE (18l4-rl892), mar. Joseph Morse Fisk.

10. PHILENA FISK (1851-1926), niar. Emerson Wright Pomeroy.
Milford Sylvester Boone.

), mar. .Mfred Edwin .-\uster-

), mar. Roger Chandler.

4.
o.

11. ALZINA POMEROY (1871-1955), mar.

12. ESTHER FRANCES BOONE (^96-
man, of San Bernardino, CaHfornia.

MAYFLOWER ANCESTRY OF EDWIN S. ItOGIHtS

tOKE (C1580-1633) of th^Mayflower, mar. Hester Mahicu.
), mar. DAM.ARIS HOPKINS, daughterof

1. FRANCIS

2. JACOB COOKE (cl616-
STEPItEN and ELIZABETH (FISHEk) HOPKINS, all passengers on
the Mayflower. \

3. JACOB COOKE (1653-1747), mar. Lydi^Miller.
4. WILLL^l COOKE (1683-

ELISHA COOKE (1716/7-
), mar. Tabuha Hall.

), mar. Reb\}cca Edgerton.
6. LEVI COOKE (1748-1821), mar. Mary Cor^n.

.>.
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Harris, dau of Joel and Eleanor
“Sarah”)

d.Nov. 9, 1856
CEMETERY (FULLER CEME- Cutler, John, b. Mar. 18, 1838, d.
TERY, PLAIN CITY, CANAAN Aug. 26, 1855 (son of E. B. «& E.) Harris, Katherine, b. Dec. 19,
7WP., MADISON COUNTY,
OHIO. FROMTHE
INTERNET,AS SUBMITTED

CONVERSE-GARTON

Finch, Judith, b. Jul 15, 1831 (dau 1758, d. Aug. 13, 1837 (wifeof
of James M. & Nancy)
Francis, William L., b. Sep. 22,

BY USA ALBERS, 9 MAR 2003. 1824, d. Sep. 33, 1851 (Son of
The cemetery is located at Daniel & Rebekah (Harris)

Lar. 40 deg. 02* 11" N, Long: 83 Fuller, Isaac, b. Feb. 8, 1834, d. George)
Sep 15, 1835 (son of Arnold and Harris, name illegibe, d. Aug.

Jonathan Harris, Jr.,dau of David
Casto, Sr. and Phebe (Gandy))
Harris, Susannah, b. 1808, d.
Dec. 24, 1829 (2°“wifeof

deg 15* 41" W.
The cemetery is about 429 Sarah)

ft east of OH Hwy 142, .4 mile
south of Price-Hilliards Rd.
CONVERSE-GARTON Cemetery is Arnold & Sarah)
located on land which was
previously owned by James
Converse and before him is was

Fuller, James To
1822

lbert, b. Dec. 19, Lane, Elizabeth, b. Jan 12, 1819,
1830, d. Nov. 27,1837 (son of d. Apr. 14, 1845 (wife of Otis R.

Witham)
Fuller, Ledora, b. Nov. 29, 1841, Lane, Lodica, b. Apr. 3, 1809, d.
d. Jan. 2,1842 (dau of Shubel & Jul. 25,1847 (dau of Luther &
Rhoda)

owned by David Carton. In 1985 Fuller, Mary J., no dates (wife of Lock, John, b. Nov. 3,1819, d.
it was owned by Welsey Mercer James) (Note: Mary J. was bom Aug. 23, 1849 (son of John S. &
and records don V indicate a abt 1811, d. 1832-1833)
change in ownership of the land. Garton, David, b. Mar. 13, 1784, Lock, William W., b. Aug. 7,

In 1986 a transcription of d. Aug. 17,1851 (son of Hosea 1831, d. Apr. 24, 1850 (son of
this cemetery was compiled by Garton and Demaris (Nichols) John S. & Louisa)
Michael Bryan Jones. I have Garton, Demaris, b. Feb. 1,1813, McNelly, Elizabeth, d. Aug.
since revisited the cemetery and d. June 22, 1822 (Dau. Of David 1833 (dau of John & Isabel)
made additional notes/corrections, & Martha (Harris) Morrison, Alpheus, b. 1822, d.
which were completed in 2002. Garton, Hosea, b. Aug. 25, 1808, Aug. 1843 (son of—and

d. Nov. 25, 1831 (son of David Martha)
Ackison, Andrew J., b. 1808, d. Jul and Martha (Harris)) Parrish, Hanna (“Anna”), b.
27, 1819 Garton, Martha, b. Sep. 26, 1787, 1809, d. Nov. 27, 1858 (wife of
Ackison, Martha A., b. 1801, d. d. Feb. 28, 1824 (wife of David, Wm.)
Jul 27,1819 dau of Jonathan Harris Jr. and Parrish, Mary, b. 1837, d. Mar.
Bigelow, Freedom, d. Mar 1-, 18- Catherine (Casto) 9,1850 (dau of Wm. And
(b. Abt 1815, son of Freedom Harrington, Fanny, b. 1806, d. Hannah)
Bigelow and Susanah Kathan) Aug. 2,1847 (wife of David) Parrish, Sarah, b. 1850, d. Jan.
Clark, Catharine, b. Mar 9,1823, Harris, Eleanor, (aka Sarah), b. 26,1854 (dau of Wm. And
d. June 28,1823 (dau of Thomas Oct 15, 1772, <L 1821 (wife of Hannah)
and Rachel G.) Joel, dau of Benjamin Ingersoll) Parrish;, William, b. Dec. 31,
Clark, Joel H., b. May 17, 1822, d. Harris, Eleanor, b. 1821, d. Sep. 1800, d. Oct 8,1868
May 31, 1822 (son of Thomas & 30, 1824 (dau of George and Reece, David Garton, b. Sep. 15,
Rachel G.) Judth (Harris) Harris) 1833, d. June 1,1834 (son of
Clark, Johnathan, b. Apr 24, 1825, Harris, George, b. Apr. 30, 1798, David Reece and Maiy “Polly”
d. Aug. 2,1829 (son of Thomas d. Mar. 13,1844 (son of Jonathan Garton
and Rachel G.) Harris, Jr. & Catherine (Casto) Reece, Polly, b. May 7,1819, d.
Clark, Judith H., b. Feb. 13, 1829, Harris, Joel, b. Dec. 20,1774, d. May 28,1846 (wife of David,
d. Aug 19,1829 (dau. Of Thomas Feb. 3, 1835 (son of Jonathan dau of David Garton and Martha

Harris, Sr. and Martha (Casto) (Harris))
Clark, Thomas, b. Oct 1,1768, d. Harris, Jonathan, b. Sep. 22, 1763, Ridgway, Martha, b. 1833, d.
Jan. 19, 1843 d. Mar. 23, 1837 (son of Jonathan Sep 26, 1837 (dau of Wm. And
Cutler, Eleanor, b. Feb. 13, 1852, Harris Sr., and Martha (Casto) Nancy)
d. Nov. 9, 1856 Harris, Judith, b. Jul. 13,1798, d. (To be continued
Cutler, Elisha B., b. Jan. 31, 1809, Oct 8,1825 (1** wife of George

Lodica)

Louisa)

and Rachel G.)

/
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Ili TAYLOR TOWNSHIP UNION COUNTY, OHIO

IVIaskill Cemetery

Maskill-Wolford Road between Gandy-Eddy Road and Harmon Patrick
Road on the south bank of Pokes Creek. In this cemetery are
buried a large number_of early settlers of Taylor Township ....
donated by James Maskill. It is a beautiful setting and well

~ work left to right (crossing drive
nornthir^R^l July 1985 by Virginia Jewell, Dorothy MoKitrick
Dorothy Robinson, Alice and Charles Golden.

on l
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ROW 1

M.C. ^daug of B.B. & M. Pierce 20 Nov 18-^1 - 13 Mar iQln
William 29 Mar 1842 - ? .Aug I912 Co I 82nd R.O.V.I.
Floyd I. I907-I908
Sterling E. 1903-1915

Charles E. 18?0-1949
Mary H. I875-I940

Harris, Henry E. I863-I916
Effie M. wife of Henry E. 1875-1941
Blanch L. I898-I905

Cary, Lora 1864-1942
Lafayette I858-I937

Moore, Verna L. I896-I949
Francis E. I896-I958
Nellie M. I876-I965
William T_. I877-I952

Moore,
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ROW 2
Parmer, Charles B. 1884-1961

Mary J. I862-I927
William D. I859-I930

Hitt, Mary A. wife of A.T. 11 Aug 1840
Moore, G.W. 2 Nov 1862 - 11 Mar I949

Belle A. I3 July I860 - 8 Sept I9I0
J. Bernice 3 Aug I902
Joseph C. 1841-1910
Sarah E. 1840-1915
Gladys L. I897-I971
Jonathon D. I896-I985
Bertha P. I902-I983

Andrews, Gladys A. I899-I978
William H. I897-I975
Maxine L. 1926-blank
Thomas E. 1925-blank

Phelps, Lewis M. I89O-I976 Pvt "
Mary E. I85O-I926 mother

■  Theodore A. 1847-1922 -father’
Theodore V. I885-I908

- 1

U.S. Army WW

u

ii
;ii‘

1 Aug 1909 mother>51 I,' ■n
Itji

' i d

-2

I

nmarked grave - WW II marker
ROW 3
Parmer, Gertrude I894-I954

William I903-I969
Mulvain, Prank I882-I962

William I86I-I937
Charlotte A. I858-I913

92-
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iTAYLOR TOWNSHIP, UNION COUNTY, OHIO
Maskill Cemetery . i-i}E-

Mulvain, Earl I89O-I9II
Kates, Mar*y E. 1889-1978

Malcom E. 1873-1962
Laurel 0. 1913-1928

Jolliff, Bobby 29 July - 2? Sept 194?
Wood, Emma E. 1881-1974

Perry N. 1876-1943
Beaver, Ralph E. 1904-1959
Moore, Gladys P'. 1897-1980

L. Earl 1897-1972
Bowers, M. JoAnn I929-blank

James W. I926-I982 Vet of WWII
Dunnan, Carrie 1879-1954

George 1874-1951
Longworth, Midge D. I8I5-I98I

Paul H. 1913-blank
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!rt I 'ROW 4
base only
Hines, Nannie 1886-1932

Earl H. 1889-1934
Mulvaine, Hazel Edna I906-I97I
Randall, Emery L. I863-I944

Mary L. wife of Emery L. 1859-1916
Phelps, Nellie J. I89O-I98O

Lloyd M. 1882-1939
wooden cross with flowers
Wallace, James Leonard I874-I9IO

Eva R. wife of James L. I875-I96O
Henry, William I86I-I93I

Martha A. wife of Wm. I86I-I909
Balenbaugh, Goldie infant daug of J.L. & K.E. 7 July I9O8

Katie 1888-1957
John L. 1880-1958
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1ROW 6

Gandy, Vernon I869-I96O
Minnie I876-I960

Mulvaine, Francis E. I92I-I98O
●  Mary M. 1922-1982

Frank M. 1882-1937
Starling 1893-1968

Wood, John 1846-1916 Co D 136th R.O.V.I.
Mary J. wife of John I856-I922

Burdick, Roy J. 1894-blank
Myrtle M. I897-I965

Wood, Howard V. I899-I915
Walter I896-I958
Frank E. I87I-I923
Dora E. wife of Frank E. 1874-1947

Wallace, Perry B. I858-I9I8
Josephine wife of Perry B. I86I-I938
Lawrence A. 1894-1911
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TAYLOR TOWNSHIP, UNION COUNTY, OHIO
Maskill Cemetery●  ● t

t

George" (no dates)footstone
Doudna, Mae Wallace I89O-I973
Riley, Jos. Co D. l45th Ohio Inf

Joseph E. I823-I906
Samantha J. I826-I909
William A. I852-I932
Guy 1873-1939 son
Rehekah 1853~1913 mother

I

I
\

i1 1

> ;●
ROW 6r

Mary E. 1868-1935
George E. 1859-1944

Trautman, Nannie 1874-1949
Andrew 1870-1942

Park, Amelia K. I913-I98I
John E. 1918-1981

Kline, Billy Eugene I927-I928
Evan M. 1903-blank
Lenna H. I91I-I946

Doebert, Robert A. I9I7-I922 son
Clara D. 1888-1938 mother
Ralph A. I883-I938 father

Wallace, Justice.^. I86I-I930
Athera A.^ wife of Justice J. I865-I947
George 0. I886-I913 son of J.J. & A.A.
George W. I838-I907
Julia wife of George W. 1840-1913

next 4 graves have flowers but not markers

Snider $I
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ROW 7
Snyder, Charles W. I885-I977

Nellie I. 1886-1969
O'Briant, Mary I862-I947

James I858-I933
Hall, W. Howard I88I-I950

Rosetta I88I-I965
Wood, Ernest D. I87I-I947

Vella I. 1877-1948
Clarence D. I892-I97I
Opal B. I895-I978

Styer, Hazel M. I917-I956
Ralph W. 1912-blank
Ralph Wilbert Jr. 24 Nov I944

Betz, infant daug I967
Hull, Stella A. I894-I970

John C. 1885-1971
infant daug I917

Jones, Lucy J. I878-I967
Thomas F. I87O-I954

Evans, Marie 1899-1988 mother
Riley, Sarah J. 1897-blank

Roy I. 1894-1949

Haines f
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TAYLOR TOWNSHIP. UNION COUNTY, OHIO

Maskill Cemetery

ROW 8
Welch, Nettie A. I867-I96I

George W. 1866-1953
Garrison S. 1831-1919
Susannah wife of Garrison 183^-1920

Easterday, William M. 1849-1923
Annett W. 1849-1921

Wood. Bert I. 15 May 1883 - 31 Mar 1922 father
Victor 1883-1955
Lettie 1888-1971
Dwight E. 1906-1977

Thomas, Martha I898-I963
Peter 1891-1949

Holcomb, Betty 1931-1964

ROW 9
Chandler, Virgil C. 1900-1979

Bertha 1874-1938
Clyde S. 1865-1953

Morford, Robert F. 1852-1940
E. Irene 1862-1929

Cary, Austin F. 1859-1934
Ada M. 1858-1936

Mannasmith, Benjamin F. 1869-blank
Mattie E. wife of Benjamin 1873-1923
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ROW 10
Trop, Minnie V. 1885-1951
Johnson, Alfred 1847-1920 father ^ ^

Mary J. wife of Alfred 1850-1928 mother
Easterday, Leb 1903

Ina 1905
George W. 1882-1968
Bessie S. 1882-1946

Styer, Perry 1890-1976
Alma 1902-1976
Fay 1887-1961
Hazel 1892-1960

f
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'1- ROW 11
Wood, Joseph 1847-1929

Eliza J. wife of Joseph I850-I907
Easterday, James L. 1857-1924

Nancy Ann 1845-1922

}
I
i

i

t

5? '■ROW 12
Coder, Freida K. 1917-blank

Marion L. 1912-1975
Appleman, G. Floyd 1875-1941

Ella M. 1880-1966
Styer, William H. 1853-1928

Elizabeth 1851-1922
Groome, Augustus E. 1905-192^^ n r<|pr iOnU^'T\

Fletcher C. 1867-195^*-'^'^^^
Carrie B. I878-I966 UuiCrt
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TAYLOR TOWNSHIP, UNION COUNTY, OHIO
Maskill Cemetery

I

■ \

A

11
Carl W. 1914-1974
Vivien B. I903-I982

4:Groome!« t

MU
t

ROW IS
Cook, Charles Allen infant of M. & K. 1949

Nancy Kay infant of M. & K. 1954
Faye 1902-blank
Arthur 1901-blank

r] ‘.f-

I
t
j

!i} I

ROW 14
Elliott

t

i !! Laura R. 6 Apr 1888 21y-5m-l9ci
William 1833-1915
Sarah J. wife of William 1840-1903

t.*

f i
f

I

r■;-:ni
●! I

r-'«
●  ROW 1^

Robertson, Mary L. 1842-1911 mother
Foster, William 1811-1894 (GAR marker)

Elizabeth I8I7-I906
Gandy, Willard A. I3 Oct 18?6 - 23 Jan 1930

Abijah 15 Aug I837 - 7 Aug I902
footstones "Mother
Thornburg, Bertha 26 June 1886 - 12 July I887 infant of John & Sabr3~

Benjamin 9 Feb - 20 Sept 1885 infant of John & Sabra
John 1848-1896
Sabra 1848-1935
Mazy D. 1876-1958
Harley H. 1889-1949

t

5u n 11 uij Father Etta ●/Vn -
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cement slab Ii;

ROW 16
Soliday, J.J. 5 Aug 1822 - 22 Aug I902

Mary wife of J.J. 30 Mar 1829-blank
Mulvane, William J. 18 Aug 1845 - 28 Mar I889

Martha wife of Wm. J. I5 Mar 1852 - 8 Apr 1902
Ettie daug of Wm. & M. I3 Apr 1882 2m-20dMulvain I

iT
● V

3
I :t-'

I

Baxter, Daniel 12 Aug 1841 - 12 Nov 1879 38y-3m (GAR marker)
Jolliff, Marian E. 1899-1900

Linnie Mae 1880-1939
Arthur E. 1875-1958

●|i fi a
I
I- :v\ t-

v:vi
V-

cement slab
McCarty, Henry 5 Feb I87I 69y-llm-l4d

Adriann wife of Henry 1814-1896‘J
ROW 17
Levan, Oscar & Millard (no dates)
Gandy, Elizabeth wife of A. 9 Oct 1894 72yrs
Koffroth, Orpha Alice infant daug of E.E. & Addie 23 Mar 1888
Jolliff, William 12 Nov 1882 57y-8m-7d Ji d f)

Hannah 18 May 1886 65y-2m-22d
Northrup, Sarah 11 Jan I885 58y-9m-lld
Parmer, Nancy Jane wife of John 28 Sept 1881 50y-2d

Daisy G. daug of Wm. & Minnie ^0 Jan 1881 7m-2d
Cowell, Maudie J. daug of R.L. & M.E. I5 Oct I883 2m-23d

●● »
●4^
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I Bt| ROW 18
Cameron, infant daug of B. & R. I903
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TAYLOR TOWNSHIP, UNION COUNTY, OHIO
Maskill Cemetery

Et: \
t

Colon A. son of A. & M.L. 23 Sept I892 17y-8m-7U
Emma B. wife of M.M. & daug of A.E. Jolliff 5 July I89I

(I8y-9m-23d
Charles L. son of M.M. & E.B. 3 May I89O 8m-l4d
"Gato Alice's"

Cameron sI

. . :●«:
Ifcs-

■ Jm
■ ^

footstone
Reed, Nora P. wife of John T. 4 Mar I878 - 22 June I896
Mullvain, Barbara A. wife of James 7 May 1824 - 28 Feb I89O

James 10 Nov 1819 ~ 7 1893
Shields, Cla- v. daug of A. & B. 28 May I878 2y-lm-28d (buried

‘  ' (stone

●  ● ■rt

;  tifii
,

t
● M-.:Mullvain, Bergy son of S. & M.M. 2 Sept I883 5rn~23d

Sanford 31 May I883 26y-6m-8d
Joseph son of James & Barbara A. 22 Oct 1834 - 3 Mar
Tina Arvena I6 Sept I876 ly-3m-10d (I876.22y-7m-21d

— Kline, Mary wife of A. 5 Jan 1893 66y-23d )
Northrup, Mary E. daug of W.W. & M. 20 Nov 1884 17y-5^n-13J
Cline, Musned (baby stone - couldn't read)

— Kline, John son of A. 3c M. 19 July I87I ly-10m-7d,

r
■I
1
i! E;ii

r‘f

i  ● 'f

' i
1 'k
4 1ii. a.I . ..

I
r
h-

(at this point the stones split onto three lines) 9,
Wood, Margaret R. wife of John I3 Feb I856 - 12 Feb I892 35y”ll^"I2d
Johnson, Presley Co E 21st Ohio Inf
Jolliff, Elizabeth J. wife of A. 28 Mar I89I 4ly-llm-22d

Charles E. son of A. & E. 5 Hov I889 20y-2m
■ Andrew 1844-1917

Marie
infant son of C. 3c S.L. 29 Jan I870

footstone
Mullvain,

Barbara wife of E. 30 Apr I87I (rest illegible)Snider,
Carrie A. daug of C. & S.L. I3 Mar 1886 9y“5rn-23dMullvain,
Jennie B. daug of D. & L. 1 Jan 1865^- 7 July I870Mulvain,
Ella Blanch 9 June 1888 15y“5ni-24dMullvain ,

:  1 ^ ,C
t

i\ ■

r

Baldwin, Richard B. son of L.L. & R.A. 14 Jan I863 7y (broken)
Jolliff. Jullyan daug of P. & S. 27 Aug i860 12y-2m-l6d
Baldwin, Frank A. son of L.J. 3c R.A. 29 Dec 1862 5y

Johns son of L.J. & R.A. 2 Dec 1862
J_plliff, Susan wife of Peter 4 Feb I900 77y-18d ●. (]

_ Peter 14 Dec 1886 78y-4m-29d da tv
Snider, Sarah A. wife of E. 30 Apr I87I I8y-llm-8d
Jolliff, Julia Ann daug of P. & S. 27 Aug I869 12y-2m-l6d

(given name spelled different than stone above)
(wonder if Barbara wife of E. Snider & Sarah A. wife of
(E. Snider - died the same day - were wife cS: mother-in-
law?)

;Jolliff, Henry son of P. & S. 17 Jan I867 4y-lm-20d

M ri

I Nil
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ROW 19
Argo, Lerocious L. I879-I947

Jessie M. 1885-blank
Hensley, John Eugene I96O-I963 son of F. & L.
Argo, Ann Deloise I929-I940 daug
Mulvain, Emijene 20 Mar 1874 - 23 Sept I909 35y-8m-3d

Alexander 25 Dec 1849 - 3 Oct I903
Sarah A. wife of Alexander 3 June 1854 - 17 Aug 1899
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OHIOTAYLOR TOWNSHIP, UNION COUNTY,
Maskill Cemetery

Foster, Amanda M. 1847-1880 mother
Morris W. 1840-1928 father (GAR marker)

Styer, Mary daug of W.L. & H. 1 Aug 1906 l4d
Arthur M. son of W. & L. 29 Aug 1884

Hill, Adaline wife of N.B. 16 Dec 18?5 26yrs
Styers, Daisy E. daug of E. & C. 10 Sept 1882 7y 7m ^7d
Styer, Charles 26 Mar 1875 24y-2m-26d

Joseph T. 28 July I87I 45y-2m-26d
Abigail M. wife of Joseph I. 15 Sept 1877 47y-lm-13d.

& A.M. 16 Feb 1864infant daug of J.T.

●4*
’’V

1

ROW 19tI  ;

Bertie son of W.M. & E.J. 20 Feb 1879 llh
Louisa J. wife of Wm. M. 18 Apr I89O 37y-2m-6d

Lane, Austin 11 Apr 1899 82y-8m-ld Co F 9th R W.V.V.I.
Garver, Mary E. daug of S.J. & E. 19 Dec I898 9y

Maudie M. daug of S.J. & E. 11 Feb 1899 3y“5m-20d
Pierce, Daniel W. 6 June 1874 38y-9m-5d ^

Delphine E. daug of D.W. & H.F. 22 July I863 2y-llm
Ruffus A. son of B.B. & M.A. 25 Dec 1862 19y-lm-9d

(member of Co A 121st O.V.I.
Benjamin Quimbe E. son of G.G. & M.A. 20 Oct I86I l4y-7m
Mary A. wife of B.B. & Daug of Robert & Isabell Maskille

footstones "R.M." "T.E.K." "M.K.” (1 Aug 18?2 62yrs
Kline, Abraham 29 Sept .1825 - 23 Aug I900

Pierce

.  ●
1 .

I

V

ROW 20
John F. 1907
Edna W. I9II

5  Foreman, B.W. 1855"1913
Mary M. 1853-1928
George W. 1857-blank
infant son of G.W. & M.M. 29 Oct 1894

Moore

field stone
Welch. Fay A. twin brother of Ray A. 14-18 Feb I90I
Pierce, Daniel 17 Apr I887 66y-2m-2d

Ella daug of D, & R. 4 Sept I865 ly-2m (broken stone)
Albert T. son of D. & R. Jan I863 5m-2d

Maskill, Eliza daug of J. & A. 22 Sept I87I 15y-21d
Rebecca daug of J. & A. 27 Aug 1859 ly-6m

and daug of John &. Adaline Maskill ^
(19 Aug 1879 i9y-^®‘

lo
Kinney, Maggie wife of T.F.

Thomas F. son of Israel & Jane W.

i-'

L. £ST-

(17 Aug 1879 24y^-5m-91ROW 21ri?
T*- y-Frederick L. 1929-1982

Virginia M. 1930-blank
Teets, Mae Jones 1884-1910
Riley, Lilley G. 24 Mar I889 23y-2m
Cary, Stephen 24 Nov 1827 - 17 Aug I898

Mary Ann wife of Stephen 9 May I836 - 13 Oct 1879
Amanda M. a daug 25 Dec I865 - 16 Apr 1888

Clarrissa A. daug of A. & P. 30 Sept I865 (from broken
(pieces

Van, Meter

Walter

98 -
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TAYLOR TOWNSHIP, UNION COUNTY
Maskill Cemetery

Eveans, Martha R. daug oY T.T. 3c A. 27 Feb I865 22y-2m-l7d
C-andy, Amanda wife of Abija 9 June 1882 78y-2m-I2d
Walters, Lucy L. wife of Samuel 25 Aug I878 8ly-10m-l6d

Sarah daug of Samuel 2c Elizabeth 1852 age l^yrs
Elizabeth wife of Samuel 25 May I863 60y-7m-8d
Benjamin F. son of J. & M, I5 Jan I863 2y-lm-15d (loose
Samuel 4,'-Mar 1893 88y-2m-5d 1(stone
Stephen S. only son of G.W. & M.J. 11 Sept 1866 lv-6m

"T.L.W.” ^

OHIO

footstone

r. <
4.U

ilr

i>?'}

■fkl .
.J

i
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Runels, S.S. I6 Apr 1862 (down stone broken at age line)
Pierce, Lucy V. daug of D. & R. 1 May I863 (loose stone broken at

(age line

,

Butler, Ro

i'
●ih'i

_amah J. daug of A.B. & Susan I5 Aug 186_
(down - broken stone - chipped at "year" line

Walters, John 12 Feb I863 (down stone - broken at date line)
Millard Fillmore son of J. & M. 10 Jan I859 lly-9m-10d

,1

■It:-.

3^ 4-I
1 '

z. (
f ROW 22

Powell, Ralph 1906-blank
Pearl J. 1906-blank

Dunnan, John 20 Apr I900 65y-4m-25d
Eliza 23 Apr 1912 62y-5m-10d
Fay 24 May 1879 6y-3m-20d
Catharine wife of George 28 Feb 1880 69y-3m-13d
George 11 Sept 1882 75y-llm-5d

Johnson, Samuel 5 Oct I896 74y-9m-6d
Ellen 1832-1916
Frank A. 21 Jan 1884 20y-9m-25d

Walter, David J. son of A. & P. 9 May 1873 6v-6m-9d
Riley, Clara 0. I866-I933
Moore, Margaret J. daug of Jos. 20 May 1868 24y-7m-8dwooden cross

Walters

^*8
c

4-

●m■■●9

If●.a
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i  !l
_, Catharine A. daug of J. & M.t. 26 Aug I865 lOm-lSdbroken stone

Wood, Talmage L. I872-I90I
Albert 1842-1902 Co F 13th R.O.V.I.
Ann wife of Ingham 1 Sept 1878 59y-10m-22d

Walters, Henry C. son of J. & M. 1 June 1866 9y-2m
Maskill, Robert I3 July I858 77y-5m

John 1822-1908
Adaline wife of John 29 Dec 1825 - 29 Mar 1904
Isabella wife of R. 18 July I863 84y-2m-4d
Martha Ford 22 Apr I895 83y-9m-22d

II

.1

I

ROW 23
Riley, Guy D. 1891-1982

Ora Marie 1906-blank
Wallace, Mary J. 18 Apr I883 49y-9d
J ones, Samuel Co B 174th Ohio Inf (military marker)

Nannie M. daug of H.T. & R. 5 Feb I871 lm-25d
Wilbert A. son of H.T. & R. 29 Aug I878 ly-lm-2d
Julianne 1821-1892 71yrs
Henry T. Co I 121st Ohio Inf WWII (military mar

I .

I
ker) i! I
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TAYLOR TOWNSHIP, UNION COUNTY, OHIO
JVIaskill Cemetery

Gandy, Wayne 10 May I838 - 4 Aug 1864 from effects of wounds
(received at the battle of Chicasaw Bayou 28 Dec 1862
(enlisted 13th Reg MVI 24 May I86I - honorably
(discharged for disability 4 May I863.

Bacon, Perry A. 27 Mar I892 25y-llm-24d
Johnson, Euphie wife of Francis 0. 10 May 1886 22y-llm-22d
Bacon, Elizabeth wife of Geo. M. I3 Mar 1826 3^-5m-lld

George A. son of G.W. & A.E. 24 Oct 1862 ly-4m-21d
Cary, F-anny M. 30 July 1853 ■■ 22 Sept 1862

Byron S. 2 Apr 185? - 28 Nov 1862
Hannah A. 14 Sept I86I - 13 Jan 1864
G.W. 27 Oct 1821 Madison Co. , OH - died 21 Oct 1888 66y-llm
Fanny M. daug of G.W. & M.E. 22 Sept i860 5y-lm-23d(-24d

Wood, Elizabeth wife of B. 14 Nov 1888 77yrs
Bradford 1 Aug I857 47y-3m-8d
Frank son of B. & E. 25 Aug I877 25y-llm-27d
W.M. Co D 174th Ohio Inf (military marker)

,
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Teets, Marion D. I90O-I970
Riley, Nancy M. 1849-1934

Francis M. I859-I938
Sherman E. I87O-I940 father
Margaret G. I865-I9II mother
infant son 1903

Johnson, Francis 0. I855-I925
Brookens, Elmer 0. I878-I935

Carrie N. I879-I934
Wood, Perry W. 1862-1944

Isabel 1846-1924
Ingham 1821-1902 father
Addie wife of Ingham 1826-blank

Hoover, Matilda C. I865-I944
Moore, Irene I9IO-I913
Maskill, Joseph Co B 86th O.V.I. 1826-1904 (GAR marker

Ann B. wife of Joseph I83O-I914
Robert G. I85I-I936

Moore, Georgene I87I-I940
Reynolds 1880-1948
Anna S. 1855-1940
Edward J. I857-I939
Ada M. 1886-1945
Clarence E. I892-I944

mother
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ROW 2^

Bowland, James Russell 9 Oct I969 - 13 Nov I970
Witt, Lawrence P. 1907-blank

Lucille M. 1912-blank
Smith, Jack R. 1932-blank
Earick, Homer B. I896-I983

Leah M. 1901-blank
Moore, Russell I904-I977 Dad

Frances A. Bernhard I904-I98I Mom
Bernhard, Michael J. 1938-blank

!ll
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TAYLOR TOWNSHIP, UNION COUNTY, OHIO
MasHill Cemetery

Bernhard, Doroles L. 1937“t)lank
Michael J. 1955-1958
Melinda 2-3 Aug 1957

Riley, Ruby Lee I916-I96I
Clyde M. 1918-blank (married
Medrith D. 1920-1984 (2 July 194?

Nelson, Robert E. 1935-1955
Dintaman, John 1875-1959

Bertha 1885-1984
Nancy L. 1937-1963

W

ROW 26
Rev. Charles B. 1941-1975Rutan.

Parmer, Harvey D. 22 Nov 1881 - 19 Mar 1940
Shoup, Lester J. 1922-blank

Ruby C. 1925-1956

,

L'::i
:  ■

..I
unmarked grave
Morgan, Horace G. I88O-1963 ●

Grace C. 1882-1954
Barnhard, Larry D. 1946-1955
Phelps, Bonnie L. 6 June 1951 (only date)

Marvin E. 1920-1977 TSC 5 U.S. Army ';/WII (married
Martha A. 1910-blank (I3 March 1957
Lowe W. I88O-I964
Armitta A. 1883-1948

Jolliff, Viola B. 1900-1974
unmarked grave
Jolliff, Jacob 1.^-1913 V

Jesse I852-I922 father 4
Mary M7 T863-1926 mother

1 1●rt 1 1

nr- i. ii

3 4\
'M. 1 Vlfcn
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ROW 27
Hall, Arthur J. 1908-blank

Eva C. 1918-1981
McClain, Homer D. 25 June I903 - 2 July 1972

Thurza A. 7 July I909 - 1 June I98I
Cook, Michael Dewayne 12-15 Feb I969
Cremeans, Thelma 'Wogan' 15 May I906 - blank

Roy Cledies Sr. 22 Apr 1909 - 21 June 1959
Roy Cledies Jr. 29 Mar 1928 - 15 Oct 1957

Frye, Helen L. I92I-I96I mother
Pierce, William 1900-blank

Sylvia 1898-1964
.Wallace, Mildred E. 1904-1976

Harry 0. 1902-1979
Robinson, Clyde 1900-1973

Ila G. 1907-blank
Diehl, John Ray 1905-blank

Dottie E. 1908-blank
Betty Lou I929-I985

●«' 'ft.

(

I:

i

1
ROW 28
Cremeans, Elizabeth Ruth 1922-1976
Butcher, Roy H. 1939-blank

't
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TAYLOR TOWNSHIP, UNION COUNTY, OHIO
Maskill Cemetery

Butcher, Connie K. 1942-blank
Pierce, William 1900-1980

Marian 1911-blank
I

ROW 29
Cornett, Carolyn F. 1939-1979
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OCCGS REFERENCE ONLY I

THE OLD OAKDALE CEMETERY -INFORMATION FROM THE FRONT OF THE
OAKDALE CEMETERY BOOKS.

Oakdale was the second cemetery at Marysville, the first being located on North Walnut Street
where the Farm Bureau buildings are and the rail road tracks are located on some of the land. It’s not
known when this cemetery was first used. It was mentioned in some council meeting records in 1846 and
1848. This information is Irom the Marysville Centennial booklet of 1969.

Removal from the Old Cemetery was started in 1893 and at various times after that more were
moved until 1903 when the last of them were moved. Many bodies, as bones, were placed in one box
because it was not known who they were as the stones were unreadable, or there were no stones at all

OAKDALE CEMETERY
Removal/Death dateNo. Interment Name Age Nativity State Lot N

May 14, 1880
Jul 12, 1880
Aug 10, 1880
Aug 20, 1880
Sep 12, 1880
Oct 27, 1880
Oct31, 1880
Nov 12, 1880
Nov 17, 1880
Nov 26, 1880
Nov 28, 1880
Dec 7, 1880

Earl Lynn Wilcox
Stanley Scott
Harry B. Funston
Dacon Rogers
Florence Kennedy
Pearly Delmore Clark
Joseph N. Fry
Sylvia M. Ousler
Alice Mary Caryl
Joseph Garrard
L(?)eonora C. Carter
Franklin S. Shields
Arthur E. Robinson

Mary Southwick
Orlan B. Scott
Martha Newlove

Abbie B. Keyes
Margaret Fleck
Sarah Hopkins
Hester Ann Hopkins B
Ira Wood
James B. Power

Syntha A. Power
Isabella Hawley Wood

Uriah G. Wood

B
B

B

B

B
B
B
B
B

o.
Marysville, O 150C
Marysville, 0 107D
Marysville, 0 54C
Marysville, 0 97D
Madison Co., 0 46C
Urbana, O IOC

May 12, 1882
Jul 10, 1880

Aug 8, 1850
Aug 18, 1880
Sep 10, 1880
Oct 25, 1880
Oct 29, 1880
Nov 10, 1880
Nov 15, 1880
Nov 24, 1880
Nov 26, 1880
Dec 5, 1880
May 24, 1873
Dec 8, 1874
Nov 20, 1878
Dec 13, 1880
Oct 9, 1878
Feb21, 1881
Apr 9, 1877
Sep 25, 1874
Sept 7, 1839

lyr
2  . da
3 ly2m
4 62y?m

23y6m5
6 2m
7 27ylm Ohio 29C

Ohio

Marysville, 0 95D
Clarke Co., 0 89D
Wyandot, O
Mass.

Marysville, O 25C
Rome, NY
Marysville, O 107D
Kentucky
Madison Co, O 26C
Franklin Co, lA 23C
Winchcomb, Eng 85D
Baltimore. MD 85D

134C

154D
94D

93D

I4C

9 1 m
10 67y

2m2yl
.  73y2m12

13 15y
14 6ly7m
15 6y
16 Dec 13, 1880 78y
17 32y6m

74y9m18 Feb 23, 1881
19 70y
20 45y
21 40y?m 23C
22 Jan 1866 54y PA 23C
23 Sep 5, 1861

Apr 13, 1832
Oct 23, 1836
Jul 7, 1830
Mar31, 1881
Apr 22, 1881
Apr 30, 1881
May 18, 1881
May 26, 1881
June 3, 1881
June 28, 1881
Jul 8, 1881
Ag 27, 1881
Aug 29, 1881
Nov 19, 1881
Mch 8. 1881
Removal

36y4m OH 23C
24 5y Marysville, O

Marysville, O
Marysville, 0
Licking Co, 0

23C
25 5y9m 23C
26 Anna Hawley Wood

Emma E. Amrine

Ersula J. Rogers
Gracy Gardner
Albert E. Olds
Mrs. Sarah Cartmel

Philip Holtway
Silas McFadden

Mary Etta Browning
Bessie M. Opphile
Jessie A. Opphile
Jennie M. Cochran
Harrison Rice
Mrs. John M. Rathbun

B ly6m 23C
27 Apr 2, 1881

Apr 24, 1881
May 2, 1881
May 20, 1881
May 28, 1881
June 5, 1881

27y7m
59y9m
70y4m
1 ly8m

28C
28 VT 97D
29

Burkley Co, VA 156?
Licking Co, O 155?
Urbana, O
North Caroline FL ???
Centreville, O 164?

17C?

Madison Co, 0 ???
Union Co, O lOOD
Union Co., O lOOD
Champaign Co., O 33C

30
31 57y
32 20y
33 38y4m

23ylm34 Jul 8, 1881
Aug 29, 1881
Aug31, 1881
Nov 21, 1881
Mar 9, 1881
Feb 25, 1881

35 4m
36 4m
37

19y
38 OH 87D
39 45C
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Ohio

Union County

OCCGS REFERENCE ONLY

THE OLD OAKDALE CEMETERY, CONT.
Name

Orlando Stewart

Franklin B. Day
Charles Bliss

Joan Shearer

Rebecca Spencer
Matilda Shearer B
Martha Kishler B
Lillian Johnson B

No. Interment
40 Aug 17, 1881

Sept 10, 1881
Oct 2, 1881

Oct 17, 1881
Jan 3, 1882
Oct 17, 1881
Oct 17, 1881

Oct 17, 1881

41
42

43
44

45
46
47

Removal/Death date Age Nativity State Lot No.
102C

Dec 11, 1881
Dec 15, 1881

Jan 4, 1882
Jan 4, 1882

Jan 19, 1882

Feb 3, 1882

Feb 3, 1882
Feb 4, 1882
Feb 25, 1882
Mar 6, 1882

Apr 2, 1882
Jan 12, 1882

Apr 6, 1882
Apr 12, 1882
Aprs, 1882
Mar 17, 1882

Apr I, 1882

May 6, 1882
May 20, 1882
May 1882

Sep 7, 1881
Oct 1, 1881

Oct 24, 1881
Jan 2, 1882

Mch26, 1865

ly2m Marysville, O. 1 I3D
147D

47y Delaware Co, 0 72C

OH. (Potters Field)
Somerset, O 72C

70y
44y
85y3m Lancaster Co, PA 72C

Alabama19y 72CAug 23, 1873
Dec 8, 188148 Hannah Snodgrass

Lottie Rudolph Melroy Dec 12, 1881
Dora King
Louis Grossenbach

B

Removal

75y9m NY

lylm Pottersburg, O. 44C
155D

130C
49'
50
51

Dec 15, 1881

155D
52 N. C. Lawrence

Abram Amrine, Sr. B
Ethal Amrine

A. F. Wilkins

Leroy N. Boyce
Charles Mullen
Anna Green

Mary E. Sturlin
David B. Cochran
William C. Dixon

Sarah S. Shaw
Mrs. Costello

Mrs. Dr. T. P. Ch?

William A. Amrine

Mary McFadden
Otto Southard
M. B. Southard

May 10, 1882 William Burns

May 31, 1882 Mary Elizabeth Olds
June 16, 18882 John C. Mitchell, Sr
June 1882

June 1882

June 27, 1882

June 27, 1882

June 18, 1882
Jul 15, 1882

Aug 22, 1882
Aug 25, 1882
Aug 26, 1882
Sep 8, 1882

Sep 14, 1882
Oct 14, 1882
Oct 20, 1882

B

B

B
1882 B

Charles Pitters (?)

J. S. Buojd
Pearl Orr

Mary Coe P (F?)iper
Lucy A. Rosencrants
Noah B. Orr

E. Vosburg
Bonnett (child)
Nellie Arthur

George O. Hamilton
N. Lansdown

Lydia Westlake
Mary Ann Lee

50y Marysville, 0 136C
53 47C
54  July 23, 1880 ly Union Co, 0 48C
55 I6C
56 Jan 30, 1872

Feb 4, 1882

Apr 1, 1882
Jan 2, 1882

Mar 20, 1882
Mar 20, 1882

Apr 6, 1882

2y Marysville, O 98C
36C

Union Co. Pottersfield

VA57 68y
58 2m
59 48y9m Champaign Co, O 43C
60 33C
61 41y5m Union Co, O 96D

64y KY (Pottersfield)
Ireland, Ireland

62

63
64 76C
65 Apr 27, 1882

Apr 24, 1882
May 6, 1863
Nov 4, 1881

May 3, 1882
May 23, 1882

May21,(?)
June 15

June 20, 1882

June 2, 1882

June 15, 1882
June 6, 1882
Jul 1, 1882

Aug 1882

15y Union Co, O
Union Co, O

Union Co, 0
Union Co, O

56C
66 82y 104C
67 2y I35C
68 3y 135C
69 66y24d Washington Co,PA 31C

Vermont69y 54D70

71 Penna

I7yr 0 (Single)

(Pottersfield)

ly Marysville, O lOOC

36-8-2 Marysville, O 3C
26-1-18 Marysville, O 38C
48y Marysville, O lOOC
4m N.Y. (Single grave)

Union Co, O 2C
Union Co, O 128C

3Iy Richwood, O 112C

(Single)

27C

82y

72

73

74

75

76
77
78
79
80

81 Sep 1, 1882
82

83 4C
84 Oct 17, 1882 65y O. 49C
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OAKDALE CEMETERY (CONT)

Removal Death Date Age NativityNo. Interment NAME Lot
No.

166 Apr 2, 1884 Turner Apr 1, 1884 Union Co., O 98
167

168 Apr 10, 1884  Randall

169 Apr 13, 1884 Jacob Fortney
170 Apr 15, 1884 Parker

171 Apr 15, 1884 Andrew Wirline
172 Apr 30, 1884 James Powers

173 May 4,1884 Dr. Richard Hopkins
174 May 9,1884 BeUe Thompson
175 May 19, 1884 James A. Vaughn
176 May 20, 1884 J. W. Sheridan
177 July 2,1884 Rebecca Hall

178 July 5, 1884 Ida Guy
179 Aug 1, 1884 Alice B. Miller

180 Aug 15, 1884 Elizabeth W. Curry
181 Aug 21, 1884 Otway Curry
182 Aug 21, 1884 Mary Curry
183 Aug 21,1884 Mary A, Cooper R

R
R

184 Aug 2L 1884 W. L. Cooper
185 Aug 21, 1884 Guy Erwin
186 Aug 27, 1884 Montrose W. Fuller
187 Aug 31, 1884 David C. Johnson

188 Sep 9, 1884 Mrs. Haggard

189 Sep 29,1884 Joseph C. Browning
190 Oct 6,1884 John C. Selby
191 Oct 4,1884 Beverly W. Keyse
192 Oct 16, 1883 Gertrude McCallister
193 Nov 18,1884 WiUie Hamaton
194 Nov 18, 1884 Iva Hamilton

195 Dec 5, 1884 Ruble L. Whitney R

R

196 Dec. 5, 1884 Ada R. Whitney R
197 Dec 5,1884 Cora A. Whitney R
198 Dec 5, 1884 Minnie M. Whitney R
199 Dec 5,1884 Bessie E. Whitney R
200 Jan 8;, 1885 Janet Turner
201 Dec 25,1884 Lewis Cook
202 Feb 7,1885 Thadeus Fleck

203 Apr 13, 1885 A. W. Tarence(?)
204 Apr 13, 1885 Abbie Turence (?)
205 Apr 14,1885 Frankie May Church

Apr 8, 1884 2y MarysvUle, O 5E
Apr. 11, 1884 64y

Apr 13, 1884
Apr 13, 1884 38y Columbus, OH 126C
Apr 29
May 2, 1884

Apr 29,1884 24y
May 17, 1884

May 18, 1884 62y

July 1,1884 24y Union Co.,0 (charity)

IIG

29y Union Co., O

England
Union Co., O 68D
No. Carolina 4D

133C
85D

Ireland (single grave)

July 3, 1884 21 y Delaware Co, O 16D
July 30,1884 21y9m Franklin Co., O 98D
Feb. 14, 1876 39y9mN. Y.

Feb. 15,1855 51y Highland Co.,0 75D
Apr 21, 1856 50y Union Co.,0 75D

75D

Mar 18, 1872 43y Union Co.,0 82D
Oct. 12. 1850 20y Xenia, O 82D^ _

Aug 20, 1884 2m Marysville, O (single)
July 9,1860 19y5m Wooster, O 88D

Aug 29,1884 40y Fayette Co, O 11C

140

98C

Sep 27,1884 ly6m Union Co., O 52D

1884 3y Union Co.(single)54C
Oct 1, 1884 47y Milford Center,0 26C
Oct. 15, 1884 lOylOm Marysville, O -C
Oct 22,1884 17y6d Unionville, O 112C
Feb 24,1857 4y6d Richwood, O 112C
Feb 4, 1869 36y Conklin, Pa ' 70C

May 29, 1862 6m Marysville, O 70C
Aug 14,1864 11m Marysville, O 70C
Oct 20,1868 6m

Sep 9, 1873 ly
Jan 6, 1885 66y
Dec. 21, 1883 4y5m not known 138C
Feb 5, 1885

Feb. 21, 1885 56y6m Xenia, O 30C

Mar 13, 1885 24y6m Marysville, O. 30C
Feb 24, 1885 lylOm Marysville, O 25C

Marysville, O 70C
Marysville., O 70C
Green Co., O 104D

HOC
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t'rons)
ZAaiKG, Ida L. d- Aug. 9, 1865; ae 7y 2m 8d (same stone

Twins b. Jan, 15, 1885; children of Z. & M. Zaring

CKRISTI/J:, Nathan M. son of N. i L. d. June 22, 1870; ae 3y 6m 9d

GIPE, John son of LAH Gipe d, Feb. 18, I860; ae 2a lOd (The inscnp. LAH

GEIP, Rosana dau of J. k B. d. June 14, 1872; ae 53y Ho 15d

TEEHET, Wilson E. son of L, & M. d. Sept. 3, 1858; ae ly & 25 d

GIPE, John d. Mar. 18, I86l; ae 71y Im 8d

BAICER, A. 1800-1891; Samuel H. son of A. .am

as

as

4 H. died . . . (cemented in base)

Hannah vdfe of A, Baker; b. Lancaster Co. Mar. 30-1797; d. May 9, 18?1

FISHBURN, Cora Ellen dau of . . . Fishbum . ... (weathered)
Levi, Co, I, 16 O.V.I. 1837-1903 (same stone as Mary)

Mary his wife 18 (not inscribed)-1933

MARKS, Baeline 1876-1899 (same stone as Levi k Mary Fishbum)

FISHBURN, Edward D. 1879-1908 '

DILCARD, Lizzie FISHBUR.N age 20 years (no data inscribed)

FISHBURN, Clementnie b. July 12, 1872 d. Feb. 6, 1884 (same stone as Mary;

Mary b. Oct. 29, 1870 d. Sept. 13, 1885

BRIDENSTINE, Susan d. March 31, 1843 ae 2y 2m lid
Samuel d. May 9, 1843 ae iCta 27d

WEIRICK, Sarah wife of Henry Wierick d, Apr. 1, 1878; ae 79y cm 7d

Henry d. Nov. 24, 1868 ae 73y 7m 25d

  (Large old type rose-slate stone - effaced)

ALLAMAN, Samuel b. Aug. 5, 1811 d. Mar. 10, 1844
Barbara b. Feb. 16, 1810 d. July 2, 1873

Rachael b. Aug. 1, 1833 d. Apr. 8, 1894

Elizabeth b. Nov. 9, 1840 d. Feb. 19, 1344 , ^

(AUamans ●. all on
same - stone)

HOUSER, Amelia wife of Jasoe(?) Ho-w>:r d. Jan. 30, .● 52; ae 28y i. -vo
(stone is very weathered;

JD'FERSCN CaETERY Wayne County, Ohio

Conetery is located in the northeast comer of Route 30 an3 Jefferson-.'k'uthem Rd.

FISHBURN, Abraham son of F. 4 S» d. Apr. 18, 1864; ae 9y 9m 9d
COCKUK, Martha dau of R. & M. d, Apr. IS, 1864; ae 13y ICfa 17d

Martha wife of Joseph Cocklin d. Mar, 3, 1865; 32y 8m 2Cd
  (Note, large stone down - can not be moved)

KLINE, Catharine B. wife of Jacob Kline d. Oct. 31, 1854; ae 32y 1m 28d
Jacob d. Au;;. 1, ,1885; ae 77 yrs,

WAG0N5E-, Anna L. dau of W. H. 4 A. L. d. Jan. 23, 1864; ae 1y3d
Elizabeth wife of Wm. b. Feb. 5, 1ff11;d. Dec, 21, 18^;ae 62y iQa l6d

JOLLIFF, Thomas b. July 11, 1801; d'. Jan. l6, 1879
Mary wife of Thomas JoUiff d. Feb. 4, 1875; ae 69y Sn 15d
Moses d. Feb, 2, 1845, ae I2y 2n 20d

ALLAMAJJ, Children of W, H. 4 R. (all same stone):-
Jennie d. Au,. 17, 1862 ae 5d; Mary d, Feb, 24, 1864 ae 14d
Adrin A. d. Feb. 2_5, 186! ae 2y”5a 5d; Willie d. Aug. 15, I860 ae 2d

SWARTZ, Harvey son of J,(? chipped) 4 C d. Sept. 23, 1848; ae 2y Sn. 23d
FOLGATE, . . .(effaced) wife of John Folgate d. Jan. 29, 1849; ae 77y 4m
FOLGATE, John bom Mar, 12, 1765; died Sept 15, 1870; aged 105 yr. 6 mo. 3 ds,
PALJER, John G, (C.?) d. Aug. 1, -1859 in the 84th year of his age

Mary wife of John C. Palmer d. Deo, 15, 1855; ae 62 years
SWARTS, George W. d. Apr, 23, 1844; ae (effaced)
EOnARDS, Homer, Esq. d, Jan, 1J, 1850; ae 48y 4 5d
Sr^ARTZ, Benwell.- Feb, 22, 1821 - Mar. 3, 1898 (same stone as Lucetta)

Lucetta Nov. 9, 1828 - Jan. 3, 1904
COCKLIN, Peter d. May 30, 1866; ae 59y 1 jo 15d

Mary wife of P. Cocklin d. April 15, 1885; ae 68y 2m l6d
LICH (or LIGH), John d. Sept. 27, 1873; ae 31 years
FISHBUHII, Nancy Jane dau of F. 4 S. d. Nov 10, 1867; ae 22 yeqrs
ZELLER, John son of G. & J. d. Dec. 13, 1856; ae 3m 22d
WALTER, Henry G. d. Dec. 11, 1898; ae 25y an 28d (Walter inscriptions all on

William G. d. Kov, 10, 1890; ao 22y l6d same stone)
Charles F. d. Dec; 22, 1883; ae 1y 9m lid

HKCmcCER, Adrian d. Sept, 18, 1885; ae l6y 9m 23d
SWARTS, Aug. - Co. E, 120th O.V.I, (This is a metal onblesn)
WALTER, Jacob 1823-1901; Catharine his wife 1838-1914 (same stone)

Edward their son 1877-1903 (same stone as above)
S'-GETLAND, Fnbert A. d. 1955; Ellen M. d. 19—(not engraved - same atone)
CALDWELL, Ada M. 1885-1962
ALLAMAN, Henry ,Mar. 29, 1836 - May 12, 1902

Rebecca Dec. 10, 1834 - Feb. 6, 1898
Adrian Aug. 22, 1858;Feb. 27,1861; WilUe Aug. 13,1860; Aug. 15,1860
Jennie Aug. 12, 1862; Aug. 17, 1862; Harry Feb. 10, 1864; Feb. 24, 1864

FISHBUPaN, Henry 1847-1898; Leah his wife 1845-1926; William H. 1869-I898(sarae stone)
. . . . . (Two field stones, one inscribed "Will" and the other "Ida")
BAKER, Bertha V. 1875-1962; Lyman J, 1882-1932 (same stone)
GIBSON, Milo W. 19Q3-194&; Ester 7. 1918 (same stone)

(Allaman inscriptions all on
same stone)

VGIRICK, David Co, B., 60 O.V.I. 1834-(unengraved); Mary his wife 1841-1900 (same s)
WALKER Sisters - Mabel, Martha, Viola (no dates or ages)
WRIGHT, Robert d, Mar, 24, I860; ae 40y Id
LANIZ, Sarah wife of Skanuel Lantz d. Jan 24, 1855 ae 54y So 20d
EEWARDS, Maria wife of Hcsner Edwards, Esq, d. May 25, 1849; ae 35y lOn 21d

 on>
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EINCGELI, Anna 1833-188?
DERBY, Mary S. dau. of W, R. 4 H. A. d. Feb. 12, 1841; ae 5 m

(Large old type rose-siate stone — effaced)
BAER, Hegeina dau of S. 4 E. d. Sept, 3, 1837; ae 1y In 28d

Catharine A. dau. of A. 4 H. d. Sept. 25, 1837; ae 4m 4 ^d
UPHAM, Curtis Z. son of L. H. 4 Elizabeth d. Jan. 16, 1^; ae ^ 3m 1^

Hannah L. dau of L. H. 4 Elizabeth d. March 6, 1841 (or 1844); 1y 4m 6d

Myra E, dau. of L. H, 4 E. d. Aug. 2, 18^
BLACK, Peter son of P, 4 L. d. Oct. 8, 1848 ae 6® 12d
KETTERING, Barbara wife of Philip Kettering 3r. Sept. 5, 1847- ae 42y 5m na

Moses son of P. 4 B. d. Aug. 18, 1840 ae 1y 6m (same stone as
JOLLIFF, Peter d. Apr. 24, 1857; ae 63y 7m 23d
JOLIFF- Rebecca wife of Peter Joliff d. August 1864; age 75 years
JOLLIFF, Reuban d. Dec. 5, 1845; ae 7y TO 21d

Christian d, Dec. 11, 18i5; ae I8y to 4 lOd
Aaron d. Dec. 26, 1845; ae I3y 1^ l3d «

Barba

SiJARTZ, Ann Jenette dau. of C. 4 £, d. May 3, 1869; ae 2y 9m 3d

i:ra) l^'

r.

;'ota:- The "F" on "FOLGATE" was postively plain, but no sign of there
been a short horizonal mark on the "F" so this name may be incorrect. In the

impossible to distinguish if a "0" or "G". Flour was
"hard-to-cipher" inscriptions)

name "COCKLIN" it was
used to read all these
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